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Memorandum  
 

To:    CRCOG Transportation Committee  

From:    Roger Krahn, Principal Transportation Engineer 

CC:    Robert Aloise, Director of Transportation Planning 

Meeting Date:  July 22, 2024 

Subject:   Regional Vision Zero Goal  
 

CRCOG was awarded a U.S. Department of Transportation Safe Streets and Roads for All (SS4A) 
grant to supplement the current Regional Transportation Safety Plan (RTSP) for the CRCOG 
region.  Safety action plans develop strategies and prioritize projects with the goal of reducing 
fatal and serious injury crashes.  CRCOG’s RTSP will be updated and supplemented so that 
it can be used to apply for anticipated future funding of SS4A Planning & Demonstration 
grants and Implementation grants in upcoming years.  
 
The eight (8) components of a safety action plan under the SS4A program are: 

1. Leadership Commitment and Goal Setting 
2. Planning Structure 
3. Safety Analysis  
4. Engagement and Collaboration 
5. Equity Considerations 
6. Policy and Process Changes 
7. Strategy and Project Selections 
8. Progress and Transparency 

 
The first component requires Leadership Commitment and Goal Setting.  This requires an 
official public commitment by a high-ranking official and/or governing body (e.g., CRCOG 
Policy Board) to an eventual goal of zero roadway fatalities and serious injuries. The 
commitment must include one or both of the following: 
 

1. The target date for achieving zero roadway fatalities and serious injuries  

2. An ambitious percentage reduction of roadway fatalities and serious injuries by 
a specific date with an eventual goal of eliminating roadway fatalities and 
serious injuries 
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The CRCOG Vision Zero Task Force met on June 18, 2024 and recommends the following 
Vision Zero goal be set for the Regional Transportation Safety Action Plan.  
 

CRCOG’s Vision Zero goal is to reach zero fatal and serious injury 
roadway crashes by 2040 with an intermediate target to reduce fatal, 
serious, and overall crashes by 50% by 2032. 

 
This goal is being presented at the July 22, 2024 Transportation Committee meeting for 
review and discussion. Staff recommends that a goal be included on the September 2024 
Transportation Committee and Policy Board meeting agendas as an action item for approval. 
 
Attached for review and reference is the current list of Vision Zero Task Force members as 
well as the 2023 CRCOG region fatal and serious injury crash data, as compiled by the UConn 
Crash Repository and UConn T2 center teams.  

 
Attachments: 

o CRCOG Vision Zero Task Force Member List  
o CRCOG Fatalities by Person Type 2023 
o CRCOG Serious Injuries by Person Type 2023  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CRCOG Vision Zero Task Force - Member List
Safe Streets and Roads for All  - Comprehensive Action Plan 
Last updated 6-17-24

Task Force Members Task Force Role Job Title Organization Email Address Telephone 

1 Matt Hart Chairman Executive Director CRCOG mhart@crcog.org 860724-4232
2 Sonia Watson member Deputy Police Chief City of Hartford Police Dept. WATSS001@hartford.gov
3 Darrell Drouin member Sergeant, Traffic Division, Town of East Hartford Police Dept. Ddrouin@easthartfordct.gov 860-528-4401
4 Robert  Stanford member Police Lieutenant Town of Manchester Police Dept. stanfordr@manchesterct.gov

Mike Williams alternate -Manchester PD Police Sergeant Town of Manchester Police Dept. williamsm@manchesterct.gov
5 Eric Jackson member Director, CT Transportation Safety Research Center UConn Eric.D.Jackson@Uconn.edu 860-486-8426
6 Annna Bergeron member Supervising Planner -Active Transportation Unit  CTDOT anna.bergeron@ct.gov

Paul Ashworth alternate-for Anna Transportation Planner 2 CTDOT - Active Transportation Unit paul.ashworth@ct.gov
7 Mark Moriarty member Director of Public Works City of New Britain mark.moriarty@newbritainct.gov 860-826-3374
8 Owen Deutsch member Principal Planner City of Hartford Owen.Deutsch@hartford.gov 860-757-9070
9 Annette  Ellis member Director of Public Works /Town Engineer Town of Southington turnquista@southington.org 860-276-6231

10 Sandy Fry member Chair - CT Bicycle & Pedestrain Advisory Board CT Bicycle & Pedestrain Advisory Board psfry2016@comcast.net 860-951-6447
11 Jay Stange  member Coordinator - Transport Hartford Academy Center for Latino Progress (CTPRF) jay_stange@ctprf.org 917-601-3165
12 Greg Sommer member Town Engineer, Local Traffic Authority West Hartford greg.sommer@westhartfordct.gov
13 Neil Pade member Director of Planning & Community Development Town of Canton npade@townofcantonct.org 860-693-7891
14 Edmund Hedge member Community Outreach Liason CT Police Chiefs Association Ehedge@cpcanet.org 860-460-5607
15 Eric Anderson member Administrator Town of Andover eanderson@andoverct.org 860-742-7305
15 Total Accepted Members 

FHWA SS4A Grant
Andrea Merejo FHWA POC Safety Engineer -SS4A Point of Contact CT Division - FHWA Andrea.Merejo@dot.gov 860-494-7581
Timothy Snyder Discretionary Grants Program Manager CT Division - FHWA Timothy.Snyder@dot.gov 860-494-7560

SS4A Grant Key Personnel 
Roger Krahn CRCOG POC Principal Transportation Engineer CRCOG rkrahn@crcog.org 860-724-4215
Rob Aloise SS4A  Key Personnel Director of Transportation Planning CRCOG raloise@crcog.org 860-724-4214
Cara Radzins SS4A Key Personnel Deputy Director of Transportation Planning CRCOG cradzins@crcog.org 860-724-4251
Mark Moriarty New Britain POC City Engineer City of New Britain mark.moriarty@newbritainct.gov 860-826-3374

Task Force Support 
Terri Thompson CRCOG Support Principal Planner (TIM Coordinator) CRCOG tthompson@crcog.org 860-724-4242
Elizabeth Sanderson CRCOG Support BIL Coordinator/Principal Program Manager CRCOG esanderson@crcog.org 860-724-4701
Cheryl Assis CRCOG Support Director of Public Safety and Homeland Security CRCOG cassis@crcog.org 860-724-4271
Anaka Maher CRCOG Support Senior Transportation Planner CRCOG amaher@crcog.org 860-724-4219
Caitlin Palmer CRCOG Support Director of Regional Planning & Development CRCOG cpalmer@crcog.org 860-724-4435
Pramod Pandy CRCOG Support Principal Plannner II CRCOG ppandy@crcog.org 860-724-4216
Consultant
Mike Morehouse Consultant Vice President FHI Studio mmorehouse@fhistudio.com 860-256-4912



CRCOG Fatalities by Person Type 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023
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CRCOG Serious Injuries by Person Type 
January 1, 2023 – December 31, 2023
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